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‘ A
PETITION FOR ZONING BE~CLASSIFICATIOI\}7
SPECIAL EXCEPTION ANDjCR VARIANCE %) —

TO THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: )'{' Lf 'X,

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Paitimore Cgunty and which 1s
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made 2 part hereof, hereby petition (1)
that the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classified, pursuant to the Zoning Law

Ay
7<:é?15113-2f;f

of Baltimore County, from an _P:R. 16 ____________. zone o an _BL=CNS. _____________
zone, for the reasons given in the aitached statement; and (2) for a Special Exception, under the
said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the herein described property,
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and (3) for the reasons given in the attached statement, a variance from the following sections of
the Zoning Law and Zoring Regulations of Baltimore County:

ISTQ *99T7 YIST

Propeity is to be posied and advertised as prescribed hy The Baltimore Ccunty Code.

1. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Re-classification, Special Exception and/or Variance,
posting, etc., upon filing of this petiticn, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning
regulations znd restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

County.

Contrzct Purchaser: Legal Owner({s):

Micnae.. D. Pangalis

Signature
Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos

City and otate

Attorney for Petitioner:

wiil¥am E. Chamberlain
- —a - - —— n_-——.—————"/- ——————————————————
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%ﬁgnature

617-C_Stemners_ Run Road_
Address

City and State

Attorney’s Telephone No.: - =2 2 -2 -

Address

IS I
FABC—Form 1 N *;’
ro

'

Case No. R-B7-264-X

:.Michael D. Pangalis & .
. Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos be ot

|
o ORDER

K
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; It is therefore this /_r*éday Of = f@~ge ., 1987 by the County

R
:
:

PBoard of Appeals of Baltimore County CRDERED that the petition for reclassifica—i

i
Ly
'ition of the subject property from D.R. 16 to B.L.-CNS be and the same is hereby

|
| GRANTED.
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Any appeal from this decisicn must be made in accordance with | L.

Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Thomas Jziépllinger, Actinkg Chairman
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"IN THE MATTER OF
" THE APPLICATION OF
' MICHAEL D. PANGALIS
 DEMETRIA M. PANGALIS TSAMBIKOS
- FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION : OF
* FROM D.R. 16 TO B.L.-CN3
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE
NW/s OLD EASTERN AVENUE, 200°
- SW RICKENBACKER ROAD
15th ELECTION DISTRICT
Sth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. R-87-264-X
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OPINION

This case comes before this Board on a petition for reclassification of

a portion of the property located on the north side of 0ld Eastern Avenue, lying

hetween Stemmers Run Road and within 20C feet of Rickenbacker Road, in the 15th

_Election District of Baltimore County. The Petiticners request that the smaller

| porticn of their total property ve reclassified from [.R. 16 to B.L.-CHS to con-
; form with and re-establish the origiral B.L. gpning of the property. The case
" was heard this day in its entirety.
Counsel for the Petitioners' first witness was Mr, Michael D. Fangalis,
representing the family in this matter, and who presently serves with his sister
; as executor of their father's estate, which includes this propertv.

Mr. Pangalis reviewed his father's development of the parcel of approxi-
| mately 2.8 acres, purchased in 1946, as a commercial plat of land. JSituated at
a busy intersection of conneciing thoroughfares, the site became the location
? of the present family restaucant, as well as other commerclal enterprises over
; the years. The acreage also became the location of private dwellings for

ﬁ family members as their father provided sites for his children's homes.

Mr. Pangalis testified that ne has the original deed to the land desig-

ﬂ nating a B.L. zoning, but was unaware until recently that the land containing

§
3 ﬂ the family homes, &nd that portion subject to this petition, was changed to a
: ‘
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LRowm 200 Court House

Tuteson, Marnland 21201

(sul)I91-3i80

June 15, 1987

William E. Chamberlain, Ezquire
£17-C Stemmers Run Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Case No., R-87-264-X
Michael D. Pangalis %
Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos

Dear Mr. Chamberlain:

Enclosed is a copy of the final Opinion and Order passed today

by the County Board of Appezals in the subject matter.

Sincerely,

T(S"LLX.% ‘__C/ KJMLL.-LM-TM_.QHLU

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Adrinistrative Secretary

Encl.

cc: Michael D. Pangalis
Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos
James Earl Kraft
Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esguire
Norman E. Gerber
James G. Hoswell
Arncld Jablon
Jean M. H., Jung
James E. Dyer
Margaret E. du Bois
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Case No. R-67-264-X
Michael D. Pangalis &
Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos 2.

D.R. 16 classification. Counsel also focused on what appeared to be an arbitrary
zoning change without the owner's knowledge, inasmuch as cne of the three family
dwellings was bisected by the zoning demarcation line.

Alluding to this erraor and the history of the property's commercial
classification, witness for the Petiticners further testified that the reclassi-
fication would not affect traffic in the area, or alter the present environment

- of the community. Mr. Rubin F. Bard, real estate broker, testified that the

B.L.-CNS zoning is appropriate for the total parcel because the predominating

zoning of the area is commercial. Properties adjacent to the subject parcel are

commercial and the nature of the land usage is oriented to business establish-
ments. The one exception is the large complex of garden apartments to the east
and directly across from the Fastern Avenue locaticn of the family dwe.lings.

Counsel for the Petitioners concluded by requesting that the zoning
demarcation line be corrected by moving it from the middle of the Pangalis'
property to the eastern edge, as it originally existed in 1546,

In their case against the petition, People's Counsel establisted that the
Petitioner didn't participate in the zoning change when it was initially made.
Petitiorer also responded that they presently have no plans for the preperty.

Testifying in opposition, Mr. James Hoswell, Office of Planning, acknowl-
edged that comprehensive zoning procedures are publicized but often unneeded.

_ That the subject property was divided by a zoning line bisecting the Pangalis
residence could be attributed to a drafting error. To rectify this oversight,

' Mr. Hoswell recommended that the lire be moved to the west rather tharn the east.
Mr. Hoswell further cited the recommendation of the Baltimore County Planning

R

Board that the location remain D.R. 16 for the reason ample commercial oppor-

e

MICHAEL D, PANGALIS & DEMETRIA M.

PANGALIS TSAMBIKOS #5- B7=264 =N

Ttem #17, Cyvcle IV, 1986257
LW/S Old Eastern Avenue, 200' SW t T
Rickenbacker Foad 15th District

D.R.16 to B.L, - CNS 1.20 acres

August 26, 1936 Petition Filed

William E, Chamberlain, Esquire
617-C Stemmers Run Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Counsel for Petitioners

Michael D. Pangalis (c/o of aiiy) Peiitioner

Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos
(c/o of attorney)

Petitioner

James Earl Kpalft

Baltimore County Board of Education
940 York Road 21204

Norman E. Gerber
James G. Hoswell
Arnold Jablon

Jean M. H. Jung
James E. Dyer
Margaret E. du Bois

Phyllis Col: Friedman, Esquire People‘'s Counsel
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Case No. R=-87-264=X
Michael D. Pangalis &
[emerria M, Panpalis Tsambikos 3.

tunities have been provided for in the area, Mr, Hoswell also expressed his
understandings as to reasons the tctal property would be detrimentzl as a

v lao . s
B.L.=CN3 cormercial stri

o

The Board makes note that there was no opposition frem individuals eor
community organizaticns to this petiticn for reclassification.

The encompassing area is overwhelmingly of a commercial environment and
the probabllity of future residential Zevelopment 1s very speculative., Of
specizl consideration are the tnree individual family, ranch-style, brick resi-
dences, of substantizal value, situated cn the D.R. 16 parcel adjacent to commer-
cial ceveleopment and subsiclzed apartment units. Tre zoning demarcation lire
dividing the originzl property boundaries into E.L. and D.E. 16 porticns was
seemingly intended to acccurnt for the existence of the family Jdwellirngs, providedl
by the father cn his commercial site. This reloccation and reclassification
chviously created a disadvantage feor the owner.

Of significznce is the consideration that the total preoperty purchased in
1646, and containing six structures, continues to be recorded on a single deed;
and gives reason why the family members entered this hesring with no particular
plans for future utilization of their property.

Although trhis property was not an issue in the 1984 Comprenensive Map
Process, testimony and evidence gives indication that there has been:a notice-
able change from a residential to a cormmercial environment in the vicinity of
the locaticn. For this and all of the abcve reasons, the Becard is of the opinicn
that the reclassification of tke subject parcel from D.R. 16 to B.L.-CNS should

be granted ard will so order.

1
A

& . )

FRAMM & ASSOCIATES
ENGINEERS ® PLANNERS ¢ SURVEYORS
3210 SOUTHGREEN ROAD
BALTIMORE,MARYLAND 21207
PHONE (301) 922-4457

DISCRITITICH TC ACCCLIAYY TED XZTITICLH FOT FICLASSINICATION WITI
SFrOCIal TTLSTIOTICN IUOTEIL TR (T T :iialRTIIS FUICOWH AS 1610

TERU 1620 EASTORY AVENUZ LCOCATED I TEE FIFTH COWCILUATIC LIS~
TRICT AXD TiIZ FIFT=_2TH ZLIZCTICON DISTRICT Cr EALTILORT CCULTY,
FARYLAID,

ESGIXNING for the mare &t a point on the northwest side of Zast-
ern Avenue (also called 0ld Tastern Avenue) 80 feet wicde, at-
the distance of 2C0.00 feet, measured aouthwesterly along
said nortrwest sice of Zastern Avenue, fror ites intersection
with the southwest sicde of Rickentacker Load, 60 feet wide;

TSI tinding con said nerithwest side of Zastern avernte, SCOUTH
26221 w5 T 175 feet, mere or less;

TITENCE leaving sald nerthwest side c¢f Zastern Avenus, and rune
ning at right argles therefrom, NORTH €0< 29°WIST 300,00
feet; .

TEENCE NORTE 29;31_EAST 175 feet, more or lese} and

TFII0R SOUTE 60=29 EAST 3C0,00 feet to the place of teginning,

CONTAINILG 52,500 Square Feet or 1,20 Acres of land, more or less

The Yeridian used in the above descripticn refers to the Leric-
ian used to descrite the lot of ground coenveyed by The Alien
Froperty Custedian of the United States of America to Liike Fan-
galis ty deed dateu June 26, 1945 and recorded among thre 1and
Records of Faltirore County, Yaryland in Liter K.J.S5. Fo.1358
Folio 504, etc,

"he sutject description is part of said corveyance to Nike Fane
galis anrd is for petition purposes only and is not Intended fer
use iIn any conveyanze of title thereto,
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE ? . ‘ ; ; ;
_ 1. That the adjoining properties to the west of 1610 . : i :
MICHAEL D. PANGALIS and * _ . . . ) ‘ g é
Eastern Avenue, including a substantial portion of the said : ' sewage, transportation or other public requirements “
: ; . . ]
DEMETRIA M. PANGALIS TSAMBIKOS * : . 1610 E . : _ . : _ : ; EXHIBIT #4:
g | astern Avenue are already zoned BL-CNS (ie: 1606 and 1600 ‘_ conveniences or improvements in the general neighborhood in S 8% % 11 of property off 1000' scale
Petitioners * ZONING COMMISSICNER : . S zoning map (2 copies .
Eastern Avenue, and 17 Stemmers Run Road as will appear by ‘ ' which the subject premises is located. 9 P p } / -~
: - : A~ . -
RE: PETITICN FOR * S £ . : . : ;%’zﬁijj/é S
RECLASSIFICATION FROM S reference to Exhibit #1 attached hereto (Plat designated as . : 7. That the granting of the reclassification will not / -‘-’/r//e_/:d":' /,/\
D.R. 16 to BL-CNS * : P " . : 1 . . ; _ ‘®illiam E.“Chamberlain
1610 Eastern Avenue, . 16)0 through 1620 Eastern Avenue”). : Interfere with adequate light and air to the general 617-C Stemmers Run Road
1618 Eastern Avenue, and * CF , . . . . : Baltimore, Maryland 21221
1620 Eastern Avenue . o That the south side of Eastern Avenue, from its : - neighborhood in which the subject premises is located. 686:9493Y
* L . _ . ' : . Attorney for Michael T.
S intersection with Back River Neck Road for a distance of : 8. That, through error of omission, the subject premises Pangalig and Demetria #.
* BALTIMORE COUNTY o . _ : : , , 1618~ : Pangalis Tsawbikos
S approximately 222 feet westerly is presently zoned BL; and the ! : (ie: portion of 1610 Eastern Avenue and/1620 Eastern Avenue) ’
* * ¥* ¥* * . ‘ :
P easterly side of Back River Neck Road for & distance in 3 was last classified as D.R. 16; that in order to obtain the i
The Petiticoners seek a reclassification of the following . : ) :
excess of 200 feet is presently zoned BL. : : highest and best use of the aforesaid premises, it has become :
described property: . . . - §
‘ S 2. All the premises immediately east of the subject i : necessary to correct the classification of D.R. 16 by i
BEGINNING for the same at a point on the northwest pooa ) . : . :
side of Eastern Averue ({also called ©ld Eastern D property to the intersection of Eastern Avenue and Rickenbacker : reclassifying the same to BL-CNS.
Avenue) B0 teet wide, at the distance of 200.00 feet, S Road . . . ) : ; . ;
measured southwesterly along said northwest side of ocad, extending in a northerly direction to Eastern Boulevard 2. That there is adequate and available public :
Eastern Avenue, from its intersection with the b £ . ) . : : . L oo
scuthwest side of Rickenbacker Road, 60 feet wides or a distance of approximately 1600 feet and in a westerly - L transportation facilities to serve the neighborhood in which ' 3
THENCE binding on said northwest side of Eastern L3 di . , ) - . . : "
Avenue, SOUTH 29 degrees 31 minutes WEST 175 feet, lrection along both avenues for a distance of approximately Co the subject premises is located, including the said subject :
mcre or less: - . j 2 . ;
THENCE leaving said nerthwest side of Eastern Avenue, £ 3300 feet <consist of apartment developments containing f premises. %
and running at right angles therefrom, NORTH &0 . ) ) - i
degrees 29 minutes WEST 300.00 feet: ] approximately 1000 residential apartments. : 10. That the granting of the reclassification is 2
THENCE NORTH 29 degrees 31 minutes EAST 175 feet, - : i . ; y , ) H
more or less; and : - 3. That the granting cf the reclassification will not be i compatible with the present and projected development or
THENCE SOUTH 60 degrees 29 minutes EAST 300.00 feet P . : ]
to the place cf beginning. pood detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the 3 character of the surrounding area of the subject premises
o8 b -
Ey . . . . . . .
CONTAINING 52,500 Square Feet or 1.20 Acres of land, d neighborhood in which the subject premises is located. g 11. That ‘“there are adequate public water supply ;
more or less. ' ) ' i ce ‘
C 4. That the granting of the reclassification will not : facilities, sewage and solid waste disposal facilities ;
BEING all those premises known as 1620, 1618 Eastern P ] . SR . 3
Avenue and a portion of those premises known as 1610 P create congestion 1in the roads: streets or alleys in the g available to the subject premises and to the general :
Eastern Avenue as designated (D.R. 16) on the z ) ] ) . _ 3 _ .
unrecorded Plat attached hereto as Exhibit 31 (said n general neighborhood in which the subject premises is located. ; : neighborhood in which the subject premises is located.
Plat designated as "1610 through 1620 Eastern - _ o v :
Avenue". - 5. That the granting of the reclassification will not | EXHIBITS ATTACHED :
That the legal owners of the premises to be reclassified E 1 create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other dangers in ; EXHIBIT # 1:
i 1 _ ) ' : ; Plat designated as "16{© through 1620 4
are as follows: ; i the general neighborhood in which the subject premises is s Eastern Avenue", (12 copies) ;
1610 Eastern Avenue is owned by MICHAEL D. PANGALIS, P located. : EXHIBIT $2: }
Petitioner: | (o 8 Description of property to be rezoned (3 copie ;
“%' C 6. That the granting of the reclassification will not fw”M§ pies) ;
1618 Eastern Avenue is owned by MICHAEL D. PANGALIS. P . o : EXHIBIT #3-:
petitioner; P interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, ; 8% x 11 of property cff 200' scale }
; ; ! zoning map (2 copies) £
' 1620 Eastern Avenue 1is owned by DEMETRIA M. PANGALIS b ;
‘ TSAMBIKOS, Petitioner. i
The Petitioners believe the reclassification should be made o _ ‘ :
for the following reasons: o 4
o f | -4
N | . . L F .
o BALTIMORE COUNTY ™ 3 % I
PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION P OFFICE OF PLANNING &G ZONING ; ; et o e
g TOWSON MARYLAND 21204 ' 3
Case No. R-87-264-X [ 494-3333 i
- R IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION : BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS %
LOCATION: Northwest Side of Old Eastern Avenue, 200 feet Southwest of é ARNCLD JABLON JEAN M. H. JUNG : . FOR RECLASSIFICATION FROM D.R. 16 :
Rickenbacker Road (1610 through 1620 Eastern Avenue) phd ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER : TO BL-CNS ZONE : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
[ | : NW/S O0l1d Eastern Ave., 200' SW of i
S ’ Rickenbacker Rd., I5th District g
PUBLTC HEARING: Tuesday, May 26, 1987, at 10:00 a.m. | L May 19, 1987 -
S S . MICHAEL D. PANGALIS §& DEMETRIA M. : Case No. R-87-264 3
R ; ) PANGALTS TSAMBIKOS, Petiticners 4
: v s . . : 3
The County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, by authority of the Baltimore E ' gi%iéagtg&ngizmgizlgigé Esquire . : }
ty Charter, will h = ic hearing: -z : ) ; . ‘ : H
County Charter, will hold & public hearing: k g Baltimore, Maryland 21221 ' - ENTRY OF APPEARANCE % o o e
Todrec;iass::Lfy the property from a D.R. 16 Zome to a B.L.-C.N.5. Zone ARE: PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION ‘ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Ne. 35883
and a Special Exception for commercml and neighborhood shopping facilities S NW/S Old Eastern Ave., 200' SW of Rickenbacker . Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the ahove- i OFFICE (if FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
3 Rd. (1610 thru 1620 Eastern Ave.) 5 capt i . { MISCEL.ANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
L . . . _ . . ; . - ptioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or othe g e
All that parcel of land in the 15th Flection District of Baltimore County ; (1;222 Siecgigg_gngilct Sth Councilmanic District ' : : ’ i rt:;z;-.?, RITLS JUES R
£ Item 17. Cycle IV proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final i DATE e ACCOUNT —
EZGINTIEG for the same at a peint on the northwest side of Zast- - ! _ : o
ern Avenue (also called 0ld Eastern Avenrue) 80 feet wide, at B Dear Mr. Chamberlain: . Order. B R anounr._$ E
the distance of 200,00 feet, measured southwesterly along o 3 O N by v P S S VLR
said northrwest sice of Fastern Avenue, from its intersection - : - T Ciarern Aves, faltce, e 21201
with the southwest side of Rickenbacker Hoad, 60 feet wide; . i \C’\ o e e ey | meceneo st
TR bipding on said northwest side of Zastern Avexnve, SOUTE o _ 5J$§s , ; ] gg ’“ﬁqlixcz C&4L, 7t&ubéipzudfk/ .é CTNVU LN R USUING TON T DALY =T 000
29231'wW=ST 175 feet, more or less; S o _ - o f ; & reILic : 3 YUULR
THELCE leaving saié northwest side of Zastern Avenue, and rune s This is to advise you that___¢790.49 _ is dge fofdaﬂ"?ftls;llng Q?f Q Pl lgfscgle Frieima"B i i :
ning at right angles therefrom, LORTE 608 29°'w=ST 300,00 o and po;tl:}g of the above property. lIhis fee must be pai efore V S < 0P ounse or Baltimore County § rFOR. '
feet; 2 ’ 1 d 3 Order is issued. ; é? N A ! 5 TR T LR
TEENR Y T 25=31 & 7 e more oI lessi an ;3 0 ; : < . R : :
i';-}:l\gg 1581;11: ggﬂgé’ ﬁgg %Og gﬂegéet to the plat‘:e of beginning. E THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE RECLASSIFICATION SIGN AND ¥ : : gl ‘I') j'/ } iy =y é
i : * ' E' 3 RETURNED TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING OFFICE ON THE DAY OF ; : ;f L AR o A 4 e OF CASTIER
CONTATXILG 52,500 Square Feet or 1.20 Acres of land, more or less THE BOARD OF APPE/LS' HEARIXG OR THE ORDER WILL NOT BE ISSUED. S S 5 = Peter Max Zimmerman ] SO
%] . } :,_,: '.:_u f_‘: DE ut Peo 13'5 C ]_ 'l]' . e e e ..
i Please make your check payable to "Baltimore County, Ma{{éand" : ; o Rozm 223 gcurt szzze L
i : - e it it to Ms, Margaret E, du Bois, Zoning Office, Room : ¢ y
: The Meridian used in the above description refers to the Merid- > égﬂniim&ﬁce Building,gTowson, Marylan:i 21204? before the heari['lg. P Zg:f;r;ésbiaryland 21204 4
jan used to describe the lot of ground conveyed by The Alien - . ; _% i
Property Custodian of the United States of America to lLiike Pan- ] .- Sj : 3 i
1? bty deed dated J 26, 1945 and recorded among the Land o incerely, U :
alis by deed dated June 26, 1 - A s S : . i
%ecords of Faltimore County, ¥aryland in Liber R.J.S. No.1388 ‘ . :’w 7P ; I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5th day of February, 1987, a copy
Follo £04, etc, . . | '; of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was iled Willi i ;E
The subject description is part of said corveyance to Mike P?n- o : ARNOLD JAEI ok PP mailed to William E. Chamberlain, !
- : ded for 3 ’ : — - : . :
galis and is for petitiorn purposes only and 1s not inten - o Zoning Commissioner : Esquire, 617-C St R ) . , . o . i
use in any conveyance of title thereto. : oo ermers Run Rd., Baltimorc, MD 21221, Attorney for Petitioner. :
s AJ:med L 9
. ) 4 ‘ - ‘ - - H
Being the property of Michael D. Pangalis, et al ) \ . g f;{f) C f—'{:\ﬂ‘ ‘“7‘ b j
s shown on the plat plan filed with the Zoning Department. : £ 4 —— e — :
: _ . | & i Peter Max 2immerman 3
BY ORDER OF - o : S f
WILLIAM T. BACKETT, CHAIRMAN o ‘ P _
COUI™TY BOARD OF APPEALS o ' . ‘ > _ .~y ot
' 1 ad g- ki Lo
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Maryland
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PETITION FOR
RECLASSIFICATION
Care No. R-87-204-X

LOCATION: Northwest Side ol
Old Eastern Avenue, 200 feel
Southwest of Rickenbacker Road
| 1610 through 1620 Eastern Ave-

nus)
PUBLIC HEARING: Tuesday, May
26, 1987, at 10:00 a.m.
The County Baard of Apﬁf)als for
Baitimore County, by authority ot
the Baltimare County Charter, will
hold a pubiic hearing:

To reclassify the Erféper from
D.R. 16 Zone to a B.L.-C.N.5. Zone
and a Speciat Exception for commet-
sial and neighborhood shapping fa-

ilities

3 Afl that parcel of land in the 15th
*Eleetiom Dhstrict of Baltimore County
BEGINNING for the same at a
point on the northwest side of East-
rn Avenue (also called Odd Eastern
'Avenue) 80 feet wide, at the distance
i 200.00 feet, measured southwes-
ferly along said northwest sioe of
‘astern Avenue, from its intersec-
1o with the southwest side of Rick-
enbacker Ruad, 60 feet wide;
THENCE binding on said north-
pvest side of Eastern Avenue, S 29°
BL' ¥ 175 feet, more or less;
THENCE leaving said narthwest
ide of Eastern Avenue, and running
ﬁl r‘ight angles therefrom, N 60°
" W 300.00 feet;

iFg';HE‘N E N 29 31 E 173 feet,}
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., .. May 7 oo , 19.87
THIS IS IO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on

10.87
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THE JEFFERSONIAN, |

Publisher

(1252

]

Pciltlbn For
Reclassification

Case No. R-87-264-X

LOCATION: Northwest Side of Old
Eastern Avenue, 200 feat Southwest of
Rickenbacker Road {1610 through 1620
Eastern Avenue)

PUBLIC HEARING: Tuesday, May
26, 1987, wt 10:00 a.m.

The County Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County, hy authority of the
Baltimore County Charter, will hold a
public hearing:

Ta reclassify the property from a
D R. 18 Zone to a BI..-CN.S. Zone
and a Special Exception for commeri-
cal and neighborheod shopping facili-
tiea.

All that parcel of land in the 15th
Election District of Baltimore County.

BEGINNING for the same at a point
on the northwest side of Eastern Ave-
nue {also called Old Eastern Avenuel
BG feet wide, at the distance of 200.00
foet. measured southwesterly along
ssid northwest side of Eastern Ave-
nue, from its intersection with the
southwest side of Rickenbacker Road,
80 feet wide; N

THENCE binding on said northwast
side of Eastern Avenue, SOUTH 29°.
31' WEST 175 feet, more or less:

THENCE leaving said northweat
side of Eastern Avenue, and running
at right angles therefrom, NORTH
80°-29° WEST 300,00 feet:

THENCE NORTH 29°.31" EAST
176 feet, more or less; and

THENCE SOUTH 60°-29° EAST
300.00 {est to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 52.500 squre feet or
1.20 mcres of land, more or leas

The Meridian used in the above de-
scription refers to the Meridian used
to describe the lot of ground conveyed

by The Alien Property Custodian of .

the United States of America to Mike
Pangalis by deed dated June 26, 1945
and recorded among the Land Records

of Baltimore County, Maryland in

Liber R.J.S. No. 1388, Folio 504, etc.

The subject description is part of
said conveyeance to Mike Pangalis
and is for petition purposes only and is
not intended for use in any conveyance
af title thereto.

L4 .
Beirg the property of Michael D. -

Pangalis, et al, a8 shown on the piat ;

plan tiled with the Zoning Depart-

ment. ;

By Orderof

Wiiiam T. Machstt

Chairman .

County Board of Appeals
Baltimore County

OGie Times

Middle River, Md., >/U/\ 7 1
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was inserted in t{u: Times, a newspaper printed

and published in Baltimore County, once in each

of

successive
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William E. Chamberlain, Fsquire
617-C Stemmers Run Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221
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April 2i, 1687

NOTICE OF HEARING

; RE: PETTITION FOR ZONING RFCLASSIFICATION
NW/S 01d Eastern Avenue. 200" Sw of Rickenbacker
Rd. (1610 thru 163C Eastern Ave.)
b 15th Election District
E Michael D. Pangalis, et al, - Petirioners
Case No. R-B7-264-X
)
E TIME: 10:00 a.m.
Tuesday, Mav 26, 1987
3 DATE: B

PLACE: Room 218, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland

i BALTIMORE NOUNTY, MARYLAND
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"BALTI MORE COUNTY Z

COUNTY COFFICE PLDG.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204

cla

Chairman

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering

pDepartment of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

prean of
fire Prevention

Health pepartment
pProject Pilanning
Building Department
Roard of Education

Toning Administratica

Industrial
Developmeit

ONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

May 1, 1987

William E. Chamberlain, Esquire
617-C Stemmers Run Road
paltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: TItem No. 17 - ,Cycle No. IV
Case No. R-87-264-X
Petiticner: Michael D. Pangalis and
Pemetria M. Pangalis Tsamblikos
Reclassification Petition

Dear Mr. Chamberlain:

This reclassification petition has been timely filed with the
poard of Appeals for a public huaring within the Ocu.ober-April
reclassification cycle {Cycle IV]. It has been reviewedlby the
zoning office as to form and content and has alsg been reviewed by
the Zoning FPlans Advisory Committee. The review and enclosed
comments from the Cormittee are intended to provide you gnd the
Board of Appeals with an insight as to possible cogfllcts or
problems that could arise from the requested reclassification or
uses and improvements that may be specified as pa?t of the
request. They are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of

the zoning action requested.

If it has been suggested that the petiticn forms, descriptions,
briefs, and/or the site plans be amended so as to reflect be%tef
compliance with the zoning regulations and/or (crmenting agencles

standards and policies, you are requested to review the§e
comments, make your own judgment as to t+heir accuracy and submit
the necessary amendments to this office on or before May 25, 1987.

In the event that any requested amendments are not receivgd.prior
to this date, the petition will be advertised as originally

submitted.

In view of the fact that the submitted site plan dges not indicate
a proposed use at this time, the comments from this Commit@e? are
general in nature. If the request is granted.and an additional
rearing is required at a later date, more detailed comments will

be submitted at that time.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY = s
FIRE DEPAATMENT

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2586

494-4500

RAULI+ REINCKE
CHEF October 22, 1986
Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
cffice of Planning aad Zoning
Baltimore County Cffice Building
N Towson, Margland 21204

William Hackett
Chairman, County Board of Appcals

Attention:

RE: Property Owner: Michael D. Pangalis and Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos

rocation: NW/S 0ld Eastern Avenue, 200' SW Rickenbacker Road

Item No,: 17 zoning Agenda: Cycle IV

Ge.tlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the refarenced property has been surveyed by this
Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X% are applicable and required
o be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Fir2 hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
located at intervals or 300 feet along an approved road in
accardance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public WOrks.

A second means of vehicle access 1is required for the site.

The vehicle dead end condition shown at

«

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

rhe site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the *
Fire Prevention Code prior to gccupancy or beginning of operation.

The buildings and structures existing Or proposed on the site shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protecticn
Association Standard No. 101 <Life Safety Code®, 1976 edition prior

to occupancy.

G
et
o
.

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc comments, at this time.

%’ ED M4

‘VFire Prevention Bureau

Noted and
Approved:

Spahial Indpection Division
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Page TWO
Item No. 17, Cycle TV
May 1, 1987

gestions concerning :
L Yo oning fice at 494-3391 or the commenting agency-

contact the Zoning Of

JED:kkb (M5018)

Enclosures
cc: Framm & Associates

3210 Southgreen Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21207
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the enclosed comments, please rfeel free 1O

Very truly yours,

Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
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BAL. .MORE COUNTY, MARYL_.ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Chairman,
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FROM. Charles E, Burnham, Plans Review Chief, Department of Permits & Licenses

SUBJECT--QPPPP_‘%IZ:.-lﬁﬁ_Q:__@Eil:_}ﬁaz_zoning Reclassification - Cycle IV

Item # 17 Property Owner:

Michael D. Pangalis and Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos

Counizzot Purchasers:

Locations:

BExisting Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:
Acress

District:

NW/S 014 Eastern Avenue, 200' SW Rickenbacker Road

D.R. 16
B.L. - CNS
1.20

15th-

Any proposed changes, removal, alteration or new construction will
require various types of permits before any changes of use or

construction would be started.

A1l buildings and structures ghall

comply to the Baltimore County Building Code as adopted by County

Council Bill #17-85.

CEB/vw

ot iy e e AR L B ) ke T

CEMORPLNN - TV JIPULE EYU NN NN SNERLRST SERREN S S S

EINETY

R

R Er

-
-

EA T

\ BALTIMORE COUNTY = 4 -
%% “}) OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

¥/ TOWSON, MAKYLAND 21204

=¥ 404-321

NORMAM E. GERGER
DIRECTOR
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Mr. Arnold Jablon

Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Tawson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

CNece ™ CcT. To ark . \9E86-27

OCTDRER 1S, 1986

Re: Zoning Advisory Meeting of CctuBER. (4, V8L

Item # CHCLETNL.~H {77

Property Owner: Micaze D Pangaws atal -
Location: NW/S oL EasTERANE 200!

S RickenBacwkeEr Rp .

The Division of Current Planning and Development has reviewed the subject

petition and offers the follewing comments.

applicable.

(K

(
(
(
(

(

The {tems checked below are

)There are no site planning factors requiring comment.

JA County Review Group Meeting is required.

)A County Review Group meeting was held and the minutes will be
forward by the Bureau of Public Services.

JThis site is part of a larger tract; therfore it is defined as a
subdivision, The plan must show the entire tract.

JA record plat will be required and must be recarded prior

to issuance of a building permit.

JThe access is not satisfactory.

JThe circulation on this site is not satisfactory.

)The parking arrangement is not satisfactory.

YParking calculations must be shown on the plan,

)This property contains soils which are defined as wetiands, and
development on these soils is prohibited,

JConstruction in or alteration of the floodplain is prohibited
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development
Regulations,

JDevelopment of this site may constitute a potential conflict with
the Caltimore County Master Plan.

)The amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board
on . .
JLandscaping: Must comply with Baltimore County Landscape Manual.
)The property is located in a deficient service area as defined by
Bill 178-79. No building permit may be issued until a Reserve
@apacity Use fertificate has been issued. The deficient service
is

:x(]The property is located in a traffic area controlled By a “D" level

intersection as defined by Bi11 178-79, and as conditions change
traffic capacity may become more limited. The Basic Services Areas
are re-evaluated annually by the County Council.

(><)Add1tional comments:

James Hoswell
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David Fields, Acting Chief
Current Planning and Development
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS

OiIRECTOR

December 11, 1986

Mr. William Hackett
Chairman, Board of Appeals
Office of Law, Courthouse
Towson, Maryland 21204

Cycle 1V

1tem No. 17

Property Owner: Pangalis & Tsambikos
Location: 0. Eastern Avenue

Dear Mr. Hackett:

This site is within the proposed “F" level commutershed zone

caused by the failing intersection at Stemmers Run Road and Eastern

Blvd

It is anticipated that this may remain a failing intersection

for several years, and any building permits could be withheld until
this restricted zone is removed from the Basic Services Transportation

map.

The projected trip generation from the existing zoning is 117

trips/day, and the projected trip generation for the proposed zoning
is 600 trips/day.
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Very truly yours,
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BALTIM..RE COUNTY, MARYLAN. -
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
Me, Walter Hackett, Chairman
TO.._ Bosrd_of. Azpesls '
...... E1 SO ST totor=3- 1 3 S Date...llateoian B&
Office of Planning and Zoning ) A l38ecoe s oo
FROM____Ian ., Eorrese . ____.
SURJECT... Agclacoifinatizo Pasiiices - Cycle IV
This office is unable at this time to make corments regarding
the =seventeen properties listed for zoning reclassification without more
detailed infcrmation on thé attached plats.
If you have any questicns concerning this matter, you may
contact Mr, Gerard A. Zitnik at 454.2752,
A e _—
AAra L’(u«;}le
an J. Forrest, [oixdtor ”
BUREAYU OF ENVIRINMENTAL SERVICES -
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BOARD OF APPEALS CF BALTIMORE COUNTY
by the
BALTIMORE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

[

ZONMING RECLASSIFICATION PETITIONS

CYCLE IV

1986-1987

P 9]

ADOPTED JANUARY 29, 1987
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ot meM No. 17

PROPERTY OWNER: Michael D. Pangalis ACREAGE: 1.2
& Demetria M. Pangalis Tsambikos

LOCATION: N/W/S of 01d Eastern Avenue, 200' S/W of Rickenbacker Road

ELECTION DISTRICT: 15 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5§

RECOMMENDED DATE OF HEARING: Week of May 25, 1937

ZONING PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF 1984 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP: D.R. 16
EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 16 '
REQUESTED ZONING: B.L.-C.N.S,

PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATIOQN: Retain Existing Zoning (D.R. 16)

This property is located near the corner of 01d Eastern Avenue and
Stemmers Run Road in eastern Baltimore County; all four corners are commercially
zoned. The subject property abuts commercial property along its westernmost
side, but all of the other adjacent properties are zoned D.R. 16. The
petitfoner is requesting a change from D.R., 16 to the B.L.-C.N.S. zoning

classification and has chosen to submit plans that do not show a proposed
use for the property.

Prior to the adoption of the 1984 Comprehensive Zoning Map process, the
property was zoned D.,R, 16. During the preparation and processing of the
map, the zoning_of this property was not identified as a specific issue

before either the Planning Board or the County Council. The County Council
reaffirmed D.R. 16 zoning here.

The Planning Board believes that the existing zcning is appropriate and
that the zoning map is correct. The Board believes that ample commercial
opportunities have-been provided for in the area. Further, the Pianning
Board 15 of the opinion that the expansion of strip commercial zoning here

would be in contravention with the principles set forth in the Baltimore
County Master Plan 1979-1990, °

3

It is thérefore recommended that the existing zoning, D.R. 16, be
retained.
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